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Em(on@l92l Rlngwood Avenue . Son Jose, Collfornio 95131-l721 . (40E)453-7300. Fox (408) 437-9526

March 6, 1995
Project 0805-131.02

Ms. Juliet Shin
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist
A.lameda County Health Care Sewices Agency
Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250
Alameda, Califomia 94502-6577

Re: Workplan addendum, ARCO station 6m2,6235 Seminarl Avenue, Oakiand,
Califomia

Dear Ms. Shin:

This workplan addendum is based on a letter from the Alameda County Health Care
Services Agency (ACHCSA) dated February 9,1995, and a conversation with you during
our site visit on February 16, 1995. Based on your letter and our -conversation, your
agency appea$ concemed with the following:

o The high total petroleum hydrocarbon as gasoline (TPHG) and benzene, toluene,
ethylbenzene, and xylene (BTEX) concentrations in groundwater samples
coliected from well MW-5 as compared with concentrations detected in
groundwater samples collected from monitoring wells MW-l and MW-3, and
vapor well V!V- 1 , indicating a potential source area in the vicinity of MW-5

r The delineation of TPHG and BTEX in groundwater west (between well MW-5
and proposed wells MW-7 and MW-8) and southwest of the site

line trenches intercepting or redirecing groundwater flow underlying the

EMCON has reviewed previous site assessment and quarterly monitoring data for the site.
Based on our review,

r The groundwater flow direction has consistently been to the west. Wells MW-l
and MW-3 are crossgradient and wells MW-5 and VW-1 are downgradient from
the former and existing underground storage tanks (USTs). It appears that tkse
four weIs were never sampled on the same date (Iables 1,2, and 3). In January

. Utility
site
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Ms. Juliet Shin
March 6, 1995
Page 2

Project 0805-131.02

1994, one standard and one "grab" groundwater sample werc obtained from
monitoring well MW-1 and vapor well WV-l, respectively. Vapor well VW- I
was never sampled again. Wells MW-2 through MW-5 were first sampled in July
1994 and have been sampled quarterly since then, along with MW-l. Because the
grab (VW-l) and standard groundwater (MW- I through MW-5) samples were
not obtained at the same time, comparing these data to identif a concenfation
gradient or a source area is not valid. EMCON believes the high TpHG and
BTEX concentrations in groundwater samples from well MW-5 and the lower
(MW-l) or nondetectable (MW-3) concentrations from the cmssgradient wells
are consistent with one source area in the former UST zone

TPHG were detected at a concentration of 1,500 milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg)
at a depth of 10.5 feet below the ground surface (BGS) (capillary fringe of the
water table) in a soil sample from boring MW-5 (also referred to as B-8) (Table
4). TPHG concentrations were below detection limits in samples above (5.5 feet
BGS) and below (24.5 feet BGS) the 10.5-foot sample. Because the groundwater
table is at a depth of approximately 13 feet BGS (Table l), the soil impact is
believed to be related to the TPHG-impacted groundwater and not the result of a
separate source area. A separate source area would likely be detected in the 5.5-
foot sample. Additionally, ARCO has not stor€d gasoline in this area. EMQON i.
does not agree thal additional soil characterization in this area is warranted. 1!

EMCON will move proposed wells MW-7 and MW-8 to the east side of Overdale
Avenue, but proposes to install them as temporary well points rather than
permanent monitoring wells (Figure 1). The relocation of MW-7 and MW-8 will
decrease the distance between well MW-5 and the proposed well points to
approximately 170 feet, allowing a more accurate characterization of the
dissolved-phase plume. In addition, EMCON plans to evaluate the technical
feasibility of installing temporary well points within the apartment complex west
and the residential yard south of the site. EMCON will respond to you regarding
these additional well points within 45 days. Based on the depth to groundwater,
EMCON proposes to install the well points to a depth of approxirnately 15 feet
BGS. Procedures for installing the temporary well points are presented in
Appendix A.

EMCON will perform a utility line check on Sunnymere, Seminary, and Overdale
Avenues to insure that utility line trenches are not intercepting or redirecting
groundwater underlying the site.

I:\PJ08\0805 t3 10-2AR-94\iar: I



Ms. Juliet Shin
March6, 1995
Page 3

Proiect 0805-131.02

EMCON proposes to perform the work at this site in two phases. At this time, EMCON
will install the on-site air-sparge and vapor extraction wells, and begin permitting for well
MW-6 as outlined in our workplan dated January 20, 1995. Upon approval of this
workplan addendum and EMCON's submittal regarding the feasibility of additional off-site
well points (due in 45 days), EMCON will begin permitting for the well points.

If you have questions or cornments, please call.

Sincerely,

EMCON

Peter T. Christianson
Project Geologist

Attachments: Table I - Groundwater Monitoring Data, Fourth Quarter 1994
Table 2 - Historical Groundwater Elevation Data
Table 3 - Historical Groundwater Analytical Data
Table 4 - Summary of Soil Analyses
Figure I - Proposed Well Location Map
Appendix A - Temporary Well Point Installation Procedures

cc: Michael Whelan, ARCO Products Company

John C. Youri

l:\PJ08\0805 l3 l0.2AR-94\jar: I



':,fc

8
:::3

-v
v

v
 

v

z
z

z
z

z

o\ 
o|1 O

\ 
O

\ 
O

\

Q
V

:N
.'lQ

g
s

e
i9

Q
n

n
v

lQ

F
E

8
8

E

>
>

>
>

>

5 
-J 

-..: .d 
c.i

F
-tr$

o
i.i

€
q

E
A

q

E66E.EetE
e

i
s

iE
:-

: i s
.s

t-.6

9
'E

E
 E

';.g
 E

 t
!!€

 
E

tt E
 !

::i6
.9

?
'a

6
rE

=
v

i4E
iF

iE
iil.!E

t;
t,9

I4
Y

 
n

. 
I

9
i3

i'*2
2

=
>

>
>

>
>

>
>

E
>

E
!. "-

X

<
P

 
€

€
3

 
o

.E=

E
€

 ;
i.6

8

te
S

E
 5

,E
-* q

 E

P
6

 
3

 
6

F
 5

-l
E

*=
F

E
g

E
 d

5
=

 S
 +

3
o

.

F

€
9

b
 

6

a
ttsE

 d
F

g
 

4
g

q
IJ,J

€
iE

i
>

 5
ll*

E
E

=
 

g
g

ji:6

;.{E

.^
;

6i .r

o
oe
l;

A
€za

E

:'F
 P

d
T

=
A

T
.

 
:

E
;

i,!-

E=d!
o

,*

8
dF
;

6
<

.9
F

th
d

9
s

<
u



Tahlc 2
Historical Oroundwater Elevation Data

Summary Repon

ARCO Service Station 6002
6235 Seminary Avcnue, Oalland, Calitomta

Dater 02- 10'95
Projcct Number: 0805.131.0 |

Well
Dcsig-
nation

Wa!er
Lewl
Ftelo

Date
TOC

Elevation

ft-MsL

Depth
to

Watcr

feet

Ground- Floating
water Product

Elevation Thickness

ft-MSL fcet

Ground-
Wate.
Flow Hydraulic

Direction Gradienl

MWN footffoot

MW-1
MW-1
MW-1
MW.l

ot-21-94
07-08-94
w-2+94
ll-2t-94

24'1.06
241.M
247.06
247.06

7.82
8.32
8.84't.2'l

239.24
238.74
238.22
239.79

ND
ND
ND
t\'D

NR

wsw
sw

NR
0.08
0.08
0.0?

MW-2
MW-2
MW-2

07-08-94
w-2+94
tr-21-94

249.30
249.30
249.30

9.51
t0.02't .83

219.79
239.28
24t -47

ND
ND
ND

wsw
sw

0.08
0,08
0.07

MW-3
MW-3
MW-3

0?-08-94
09-24-94
I l-21-94

248.35
248.15
248,35

7.75
8.14
6.80

240.60
240.21
241.55

N D W
N'D WSW
t\'D - SW

0.08
0.08
0.0?

MW-4
MW-4
MW-4

0?-08-94
w-2+94
u-2t-94

242.91
242.91
242.91

10.97
I  l . 8 l
9 . t4

23t.94
231.10
233.77

ND
I\'D
l\'D

w
wsw

sw

0.08
0.08
0.07

0.08
0.08
0.0?

MW-5
MW-5
MW-5

07-08-94
@-24-94
tr-2t-94

244.82
244.82
244.82

r2.94
13.60
t2.45

231.88
711 ))

232.3'l

N'D W
ND WSW
ND SW

TOC = Top of ca!i!8
i-MSL = Elevador io fc.L.Eladvc to m..a! s.r lcv.l
MWN = Ground-wrtet flov dirEcdot ard Sndicnt apply lo the €nlitc mnitding e.ll 

"twork

NR = Not .epodcdi data not avaiiablc or lot tncrsut"blc

WSW - wcsciourhw.sr

eslA:\6002\6002mdb.xls\Table ? rdcl

0t05- 13 |.01 Page I
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Historical Grcundwat€r Analltical Data
Summary Repon

ARCO Service Statior 6002
6235 Semi[ary Avenue, Oakland, Califomia

Date: 03-0G95
Project Number: 0805-131.02

Water
Sample
Field
Date TPHG

ppb

Well
Desig-
nation

Ethyl-
benzene

DDb

Total
Xylenes

DDb

Benzene

ppb

Toluene

ppb

vw-l *
vw-2f

MW-1
MW-l
MW-1
MW-l

MW-2
MW-2
MW-2

MW-3
MW-3
MW-3

MW-4
MW-4
MW-4

MW-5
MW-5
MW-5

0l-21-94
0r-2r-94

0r-2r-94
07-08-94
09-2+94
rt-2t-94

o7-08-94
09,u-94
tt-2r.

07-08-94
09-24-94
tt-21-94

0?-08-94
09-2+94
t 1-21-94

07-08-94
@-2+94
tl-21-94

19000
I1000

l8000
21000
13000
12000

<50
<50
<50

<50
<50
<50

<50
l,l0
d0

4t000
28000
38000

1100
620

1300
5200
2900
2800

<0_5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

d.5
<).5
<0.5

3300
,(X)0
3 l m

180
l500

2800
1400

t900
1500
&o

1300

<0.5
<0.5
<o.5

<0,5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

2900
2t00
4100

720
330

250
1000
830
@

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

1600
<50

37
160

<).5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<50
<50
<50

<0.5
d.5
d.5

<0.5
<0.9
<0.5

2200
2400
3100

TPHG = Total pcnolcum hydrocrrhom rs garoline

9pb = Pans Fr billion or micrcgmms pe. liter (rgr)

ftom vamr welh as a

)(L Ir\pj08\0805 l30.r(L



Table 4

Summary of Soil Analyses
ARCO Station No. 6002

Oakland, Califomia

Boring No. Sample D€pd
(feet)

Be''z!xE,
tDDM)

Toluene
(Dlrn)

Sarnple
ID

TPIIC
(Dom)

Ehylbenzene Xylene!
(Drm) (DDd)

Januarv 1994
B-l
B-l

B-2

B-2
B-2
B-2
B-2
B-2
B-2
B-2
B-2

B-3
B_3

B-4
B-4
B4

Soil Stockpile

June 1994

lt-f

B-5

B-6
B-6
B-6

B-1
B-7
B-7
B-7

B-E
B-E
B-8

Soil Stockpile

s-5-Bt
s-8.5-Bl

s-5.5-82
s-7.5-B2
s-10.5-82
s-13.5-82
s-t8-B?
s-20.5-B2
s-23.5-B2
s-?7-B2
s-32.5-82
s-3G82

s-5-83
s-lGB3
s-14.5-B3

s-5-84
s-lGB4
s-15.5-B4
0 r l40sP-(A-D)

B-5-5.5
B-5-7.5
B-5-21

B-5-5.5
B-5-?
8-5-24.5

B-?-5.5
B-?-8-5
B-?-10
B:7 -24

B-8-5.5
B-8-10.5
B-8-24.5

SP-0629 (Comp.A-D)

<0.0050 - <0_0050

<0.0050 4.0050
<{.0050 4.0050

0.013 <0.060
0.0n 0.16

5.5 t4
<t).0050 d.0050
<0.0050 <0.0050
<).0050 <0.0050
<).0050 <0.0050
4.0050 <0.0050
<0.0050 <0.0050
d.0050 <0.0050

d.0050 <0.0050
0.00'60 0.026

<{.0050 <0.00s0

<0.0050 <0.0050
<{.0050 0.041
<{.0050 <0,0050
<{.0050 <0.0050

<0.0050 <0.0050
<0.0050 <),0050
<0.0050 <0.0050

<0.0050 <0,0050
<0.0050 <0.0050
<0,0050 <0.0050

<0.0050 d.0050
<0.0050 4.0050
<0.0050 <).0050
<0.0050 <0.0050

<0,0050 <).0050
t1 43

0.00?0 0.0t3

5
8.5

) , f ,

1.5
10.5
r3.5
l 8

20.5

21
32.5
36

5
l0

14.5

5
l 0

rl_)

<1 .0
3.6*

3 ,8
7.2

42n**
<1 .0
<1 .0
<1 .0
<1 .0
<1 .0
<1 .0
<1 .0

<1 .0
<1 .0
< t . 0

<t.0
3.9

<l-0

<1.0
<1.0

<1.0
<1 ,0

<1,0

<1.0
<1 .0

<1 .0
1500i'i

<1 .0

110*,.

) . J

7.5
2 I

L f

7
24.5

8.5
l0
24

)-l

10,5
24.5

<0.0050
<0,0050

0.031
0.030

<0.0050
<0.0050
<).0050
<0.0050
<0.0050
<0.0050
d.0050
4.0050

<).0050
0.014

<).0050

4.0050
0.014

<o_0050
<{.0050

<0.0050
<0.0050

<0.0050
<{.0050
<{.0050

<0,0050
<0.0050
<0.0050
<).0050

<0.0050
<0.50

<o.0050

<0.0l

<0.0050
<0.0050

o.o22
0.042

<0.0050
<0.0050
<0,0050
<0.0050
<0.0050
<0.0050
<).0050
<0.0050

<).0050
0-013

<0.0050

4.0050
<).0050
d.0050
<t).0050

<0.0050
<0-0050

<0.0050
<0.0050
<0.0050

<0.0050
<0.0050
<0.0050
<).0050

<0.0050

<0.0050

0.13 2.11 .0

TPHG = Total petoleum hydrocarboos calcutated as gasolbe
ppm = pans pe. million
< = less than detection limit
* = laboralory repofied the chrornat iam pattem to indicate a "non-gas mix>C8."
** = laboratorv leDofted the chrorprrogrm pa$ern to indicate 'VeatberEd gas."

I:\PJ0E\0805 I 3l0,2AR-94\iar: I
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APPENDIX A

TEMPORARY WELL POINT
INSTALLATION PROCEDURES



TEMPORARY WELL POINT INSTALLATION PROCEDURES

The well point will consist of a 1 ll4-inch diameter galvaniz,ed ste€l riser attached to a
screen with a pointed end. The riser and scr€en are available in 5-foot lengths. Prior to
installation, the well point and riser(s) will be steam-cleaned to remove any contarninants
which may have accumulated during manufacturing operations.

The well point will be installed using a jack hammer. Once at the appropriate depth, the
well point will be secured by insta ing a locking cap and a 7-inch dianreter traffic-rated
well vault at the surface encased in oorcrete.' The well vault will be set approximately ll2-
inch above grade to inhibit surface water from draining into the vault.

Upon completion of installation, the well point will be developed by surging and bailing
approximately 4 casing volumes of groundwater. The well point will be allowed to
recharge for approximately 48-hours prior to groundwater sampling. Groundwater
samples will be obtained witl a bailer using the same groundwater sampling procedures as
used for monitoring wells.
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